

No. S132814
(Court of Appeal No. B163115)
(Los Angeles County Super. Ct. No. BC 206388)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE OAKLAND RAIDERS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE,
Defendant-Respondent,

and

PAUL TAGLIABUE AND NEIL AUSTRIAN,
Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Richard C. Hubbell, Judge

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT
NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE**

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
GREGG H. LEVY
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
glevy@cov.com

RUBY & SCHOFIELD
ALLEN J. RUBY, Bar No. 47019
125 South Street, Suite 1001
San Jose, California 95113-2379
(408) 998-8500
allenruby@aol.com

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
IRVING H. GREINES, Bar No. 39649
5700 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811
igreines@gmsr.com

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
DOUGLAS B. ADLER, Bar No. 130749
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 687-5000
dadler@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE CALIFORNIA CASES UPON WHICH THE RAIDERS RELY PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR OVERRULING <i>MERCER</i> OR <i>TREBER</i>	3
A. Cases Addressing Orders <i>Denying</i> New Trial Motions.....	5
B. Cases Arising Under Statutes Other Than Section 657	10
II. THE RAIDERS FAILED TO DO THEIR HOMEWORK IN RELYING ON OTHER JURISDICTIONS’ CASES, WHICH REINFORCE THE CONCLUSION THAT RECONSIDERATION OF <i>MERCER</i> AND <i>TREBER</i> IS NOT WARRANTED HERE.	13
III. IT WOULD BE IMPOSSIBLE TO “RESTORE THE PRE-APPEAL <i>STATUS QUO ANTE</i> ” HERE.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bailey v. Kain</i> (Ind. Ct. App. 1963) 187 N.E.2d 366	14
<i>Clemens v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 1 ...	10
<i>Krouse v. Graham</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 59	7, 9
<i>LaBorne v. Mulvany</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 905	16
<i>La Manna v. Stewart</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 413	16
<i>Miller v. Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist.</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 689	8
<i>Mercer v. Perez</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 104	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orange Grove Terrace Owners Association v. Bryant Properties, Inc.</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 1217	10
<i>People v. Hedgecock</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 395	17
<i>Richards v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 798	7, 9
<i>Sanchez-Corea v. Bank of America</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 892.....	4, 6
<i>Scala v. Jerry Witt & Sons</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 359.....	3, 18
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 51.....	8
<i>Treber v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 128	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weida v. Kegaris</i> (Ind. 2006) 849 N.E.2d 1147	14-15
<i>Zhadan v. Downtown L.A. Motors</i> (1976) 66 Cal.App.3d 481	15
STATUTES AND RULES	
Code of Civil Procedure, section 128.5	11
Code of Civil Procedure, section 632	10-11

	Page
Code of Civil Procedure, section 634	11
Code of Civil Procedure, section 657	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure, section 658	17
Code of Civil Procedure, section 660	8
Government Code, section 12965.....	11
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.530.....	13

MISCELLANEOUS

B.E. Witkin, <i>New California Rules on Appeal</i> (1944) 16 So. Cal. L. Rev. 80	8-9
